

No. SC89704

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. THE KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN RAILWAY
COMPANY,

Relator,

vs.

THE HONORABLE W. STEPHEN NIXON, JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF RELATOR

YERETSKY & MAHER, L.L.C.

James M. Yeretsky MO#30096

Gregory F. Maher MO#41285

Craig M. Leff MO#43446

G. Stuart Englebert MO#53426

P.O. Box 26035

Kansas City, Missouri 64196

Telephone: (816) 842-5566

Facsimile: (816) 842-3534

Email: jyeretsky@ymllc.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR

**THE KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN RAILWAY
COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT 1

 A. A trial court presiding over a case where venue is improper has jurisdiction only to transfer the case to a proper forum and can take no other action..... 2

 B. Section 508.12 does not authorize a trial court to cure defective venue by granting plaintiffs leave to join a new party defendant..... 3

 C. Section 508.010.9’s requirement that venue be determined on the date the plaintiff was first injured has limited applicability and provides no justification for Respondent’s denial of KCSR’s motion to transfer venue..... 7

CONCLUSION 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State ex rel. Dillard's, Inc. v. Ohmer</i> , 190 S.W.3d 570 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	3, 5
<i>State ex rel. Director of Revenue, State of Missouri v. Gaertner</i> , 32 S.W.3d 564 (Mo. banc 2000)	2
<i>State ex rel. Green v. Neill</i> , 127 S.W.3d 677 (Mo. banc 2004).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin</i> , 57 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc 2001).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Selimanovic v. Dierker</i> , 246 S.W.3d 931 (Mo. banc 2008)	1, 3, 5
<i>State ex rel. SSM Health Care St. Louis v. Neill</i> , 78 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2002)	3

Statutes

R.S.Mo. § 476.410.....	passim
R.S.Mo. § 508.010.....	1, 7, 8
R.S.Mo. § 508.012.....	4, 5, 7

Other Authorities

David Achtenberg, “Venue in Missouri After Tort Reform,” 75 U.M.K.C. L. Rev. 593 (2007)	8
Mo. S. Ct. R. 51.045	1, 2, 5, 8
